SR Town of Philipstown
Z il Code Enforoement Office

 l® 238 Main Stroet, PO Box 155
Al Cold Spring, NY 10816
Office (845) 265- 5202 Fax (845) 265-2687

Betsy Haddad 10-9-20
15 Lake Celeste

Garrison N.Y. 10524

Ref: Application for building permit

Alterations and additions to existing home

Tax #72.17-1-15 (RC Zone)

Included: |

1. Application for building permit

2. Construction plans

3. Site plans with dimensions

The application proposes an addition within the side yard setback
proposing a 27.67'-0” setback where 30° is required.

Since the proposal does not comply with the Town of Philipstown dimensional
table found in chapter 175 zoning code the application at this time is DENIED.

If you are aggrieved by this decision, you may submit an application to the Zoning
Board of Appeals pursuant to the provisions of Article IV of the town code within

60 days from the date of this letter. An application is enclosed.

Farther, the proposed activity encroaches a controlled water way buffer requiring a
100 foot setback and proposing a 39.19° separation of activity.

Greg Wunner

Com Officer



ZBA APPLICATION, MEETING AND APPROVAL

PROCEDURES

When applying to the Zoning Board of Appeals, there is generally a regular set of
steps that will be followed, hopefully ending in the approval of your application.

Step 1. Obtain the application form from the Code Enforcement Department.

Step 2. Fill out the form to the best of your ability. The Department will assist you
as necessary.

Step 3. Return all required documents for your application, the application fee and
the escrow fee to Code Enforcement. AppHcation must be received a

minimum of 10 days prier to a scheduled meeting.

Step 4. Code Enforcement will forward your application to the ZBA.

Step 5. You will receive correspondence from the ZBA informing you of your first
meeting date, Meetings are held on the second and fourth Monday of each
month, at Town Hall, second floor, at 7:30 pm, unless otherwise stated.
The first meeting will be for the ZBA to review your applcation for

completeness only. It is strongly recommended that you attend this
meeting to insare all documentation has been submitted and is in
order.

Step 6, If the ZBA deems your application complete, they will schedule your
second meeting, which will be your actual public hearing. At the second
meeting, you will explain your case to the ZBA and answer any questions
they may have.

Step 7. The ZBA may require more than one public hearing to decide your case. If
50, you will be advised of any further public hearings.

Step 8. When the ZBA is satisfied that it has all necessary information, they will
close the public hearings and take a vote on your case, whether to
approve or deny your application.

Step 9. After your final vote is taken by the ZBA you should return to the Code

Enforcement Department for further instructions and assistance.



NOTICE TO APPLICANTS

READ ALL INFORMATION ON THIS APPLICATION CAREFULLY. WE WILL ASSIST YOU AS MUCH
AS POSSIBLE, BUT IT {8 NOT OUR RESPONSIBILITY TO GATHER INFORMATION, MAKE COPIES
OR ASSEMBLE APPLICATION PACKAGES.

All submissions to the Zoning Board of Appeals must be submiited a minimum of two calendar wesks
prior to being placad on the agenda for review.

The initial review of the application by the Board will be to insure completeness of the appiication only. if
the spplication is deemed completa, a puplic hearing date will be set end the applicant will be so notified.

If the application is deemed incomplete for any reason, the appilcant will be notified of the additionat
requirements of the Board.

The application must contain detalled diractions to the property to anable the Board members to make
site visite as required. The property must also be properly posted with the correct Bt1 address as
raquired by the town codse,

A copy of the Zoning Code and Zoning Map Is avaliable in the office of the Town Clerk.

Be prapated to present facis and any additiohal information the Board may need at the time of the public
hearing.

All applications for 3 SPECIAL USE PERMIT must also be referred to the Town Planning Board. This will
be done by the elark of the Zoning Boasd.

FEES: payable at time of application ~ Varlance - $200:90 [oe « Ale Esere'
Interpretation - $200.00
Speclal Use Pemit - $ 500.00
ESCROW: § 1000.00
Payable at time of application;

Returnable after adoption of finai ZBA resojution and payment of any consulling fees incurred



APPEAL #9940  TaxMap# 72.17-1-15

Final hearing date Zoning Board decision APPROVED / DENIED

---------------------------

I R R R I I R I T T T e U S

Date application submitted_l_ J 2 7 }_2 1
Application fea § JO®  Escrow$ Received byf Va&h;?:,_

To the Zoning Board of Appeais, Town of Philipstown, New York:
i wey BETSY A. HADDAD

resicing at_15 LAKE CELESTE DRIVE, GARRISON, NY 10524
Telephone: home  917-450-8817 business N-A.

HEREBY appeal the decision of {name end title)
wheraby helshe

GRANTED DENIED a BUILDING PERMIT, 8 CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY____

For

of

For property attax map#_ 72.17-1-15 ___Inzoning district_RC - RURAL CONSERVATION

WHEN FILLING OUT APPLIGATION, ATTACH ADDITIONAL PAGES AS NECESSARY TO ANSWER
QUESTIONS.

1. LOCATION OF PROPERTY: (Glve 911 address and a map and detailed narrative giving
dlrections to the property using road names, such as Route 9 or 8D, Old Albany Post Road, East
Mountain Road South, ete. and iandmarks such ag Garriaon Schoo!, North Highlands Fire House,
Highlands Country Club, ate:

SEE EXHIBIT A - ATTACHED

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ADJOINING PROPERTY OWNERS {Inciuds those opposhe on
streels/highways. Use adulinal sheets I necessary. This Infosmetion may be abtaifed in the Town assessor's office)

SEE EXHIBIT B - ATTACHED



SEE EXHIBIT C - ATTACHED

SEE EXHIBIT C - ATTACHED

TYPE OF APPEAL:

an INTERPRETATION of the Zoning Cods or Maps

X __a VARIANCE from the Zonfng Code
a SPECIAL USE PERMIT under the Zoning Code

DETAILS OF APPEAL (Complete only that sestion wiich applies to ihe sppeal you are submiting)

{a) INTERPRETATION of tha Zoning Code is requasted
{1} An axacl statement of the Interpratation requasted is:

SEE EXHIBIT C - ATTACHED



{b) ’ 5 Dode i ranneste

e a0 e vanance requesied is:

SEE EXHIBIT C - ATTACHED

{2} The grounde on which }hls varlance should be granled are:

SEE EXHIBIT C ; ATTACHED

. SPECIAL USE PER'§1 Tisvequested: NOT APPLICABLE
|
{1) The reasen the pa;mil is raquested:
N.A.

(2) Anesact = 1=t of use far which the permil Is yequested:
N.A.

{3) The facts showin_ the use is permitied as a SPECIAL USE under the tode and the
ablity of the appfikant to comply with ali requiramerils of {he coda for gramting of 8
specia! use permik:

i

N.A.
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STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY-OF BUFHAR
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BREA]E
= ECOR AEEA YARIANCE Are

in azcordance with state law, the Zoning Board must grant or deny an area varence based on specifiec factors and -

belancing of “tha benefit to tha Appiicant if the varience is grantad, as weighed against Ihe dalriment lo the heslth, safeiy
i walfam ol 1he nalohborhagd Wil \Wa ke e Tamne this Supplemsm vee gl uol i ey

iing Begrd. Finasa camplelsile 2alars 12 - = Rofny

# grovidsd sundgeslel guestions which will asss! L A

I daltimant would the variance have an nearby properiles?

How close are nearby structures? ~ Will your siructure be vislble to othars or wilf it
block a view? — Do you proposa exterior lights?

SEE ATTACHED - EXHIBIT C

7 What impacts would the variance have on the character of the neighborhood?
Have others In the nelghberhood recaived simiar variances? — Does the-
Nelghborhood contaln similar structures with similar selbacks/helghts etc.?
Ie your proparty similer to er different from alhers in the arga? — if gevaral of yaur
neighbors were to recelve variances In the fulure similar to the oe you now fequest,
would the neighborhood be changed?

SEE ATTACHED - EXHIBIT C

Il you didn't get the variance, how eise could you bulld what you want or accomplish your
goal?

For example; different location or design; shorter fance;smeller deck; smalier
overhahg or addition?

SEE ATTACHED - EXHIBIT C

SEE ATTACHED - EXHIBIT C

SEE ATTACHED - EXHIBIT C




Whal impact or effect will the variance have on the current physical and environmentat
conditions in the area? ts thera grading {or blasting) proposed? - Wil you be peving previously unpaved
surfeces? — Are you proposing o remave any vegstation? - Are there wallends or
other watercourses on sile? — Will normal drainage pallems be affectsd? - How
tlose ara the nearest wells and seplic systems? — Will the proposed use of activity
produce emissions (ioise ol odors)? - Wil traffic be Increased? — |5 thoe area considarad = -

SEE ATTACHED - EXHIBITC

1= variance requested as a result of a “seif-crested hardship*?
Was lhere a need for the verlance when you purchesed Ihe property? — Haw long
8go did you purchass the properly? - Did you bulld the struclure without a permit?
Is the need for B varlance as a resull of somaone's mistake? Describa

SEE ATTACHED - EXHIBIT C s




kamentallcrchitects pe.

Date: 27 lanuary 2021
Property : 15 Lake Celeste Drive, Garrison, NY
Tax ID #: 72.17-1-15
Zoning District = RC (Rural Conservation)

Page 1 of 2

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS {ZBA) APPLICATION - EXHIBIT A

The following are responses to and correlates with the ZBA Application for the above-
mentioned property.

1. Llocation of Property: (911 address 15 Lake Celeste Drive)
Directions from Town of Philipstown townhall {238 Main Street, Cold Spring, NY) to 15 Lake
Celeste Drive, Garrison, NY:
- Head Northeast on NY-301 E / Main Street toward Parsonage Street (2.2 miles}.
- Turn right onto U.S. 8 South (4.1 miles).
- Turn left onto Travis Corners Road (9 miles)
- Turn right onto Old Albany Post Road (2 miles)
- Turn {eft onto Lake Celeste Drive (0.1 mile with destination on the right)

SEE MAPS BELOW:

4 Liberty Street, Ossining, NY 10562 www.Kamentallarchitects.com  Scott Kamen §14.923.3062



15 Lake Celeste Drive // ZBA Application // 01.27.2021
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) Crofts Corners
15 Lake Caleste Drive

4 Liberty Street, Ossining, NY 10562 www.karnentallarchitects.com Scott Kamen 914.923.3062



Date:

kamentallcrchifeds pc.

27 January 2021

Property: 15 Lake Celeste Drive, Garrison, NY

Tax ID #: 72.17-1-15 // Zoning District — RC {Rural Conservation)

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA} APPLICATION - EXHIBIT B

The following are responses to and correlates with the ZBA Application for the above
mentioned property.

2. Adjoining Property Owners:

Ad]oining Property to the South
A, TaxlID:72.18-1-12.1

Address: 236 Old Albany Post Road
Owner: Juan Montoya — 211 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10016

Tax 1D: 72.17-1-20
Address: 15 Lake Celeste Drive
Owner: juan Montoya ~ 211 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10016

Adjolning Property to the West

C

Tax ID: 72.17-1-17
Address: 13 Lake Celeste Drive
Owner: Susan M. Tortora — 13 Lake Celeste Drive, Garrison, NY 10524

Tax ID: 72.17-1-16
Address: 11 Lake Celeste Drive
Owner: Noel Kropf - 11 Lake Celeste Drive, Garrison, NY 10524

Ad]olnlng Property to the North — Across Lake Celeste Drive

Tax ID: 72.17-1-9
Address: Old Albany Post Road
Owner: Lake Celeste Association, Inc— 11 Lake Celeste Drive, Garrison, NY 10524

Tax ID: 72.17-1-10
Address: 10 Lake Celeste Drive
Owner: Susan B. Glll / Susan B. Gill Revoc. Trust — 7 £ 14 St, Apt 18EF, New York, NY 10003

Adjolning Property to the East

Tax ID: 72.17-1-14
Address: 19 Lake Celeste Drive
Owner: Betsy A. Haddad - 15 Lake Celeste Drive, Garrison, NY 10524

. TaxiD:72.17-1-13

Address: 25 Lake Celeste Drive
Owner: Robert Smythe — 4807 Wellington Drive, Chevy Chase, MD 20815

4 Liberty Street, Ossining, NY 10562 www.kamentallarchitects.com  Scott Kamen 914.923.3062



15 Lake Celests Drive /f ZBA Application // 01.27.2021 Page 2 of 2

Tax Parcel Map:

4 Liberty Street, Ossining, NY 10562 www.kam llarchi Scoft Kamen 914.923.3062



kamentallorchitects pe.

Date: 27 January 2021

Property: 15 Lake Celeste Drive, Garrison, NY
Tax ID#: 72.17-1-15 // Zoning District - RC (Rural Conservation)

Page 1 of 3

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA) APPLICATION-EXHIBIT C

The following are responses to and correlates with the ZBA Application for the above-mentioned
property.

3. Provision of Zoning Code Involved:
- Article lIl, Chapter 175-11B, Chapter 175-23B, and Chapter 175 Attachment 2 {Dimensional
Table).

4, Previous Anpeal:
- None related to the current filing.

5. Details of Appeal: Area Variance
(b) (1). Statement of the details of the Variance requested is as follows:

The existing two-story, 1,434 sf residence Is conforming in respect to the required front yard setback
{161.92" where 60’ is required), side yard setback (33.42’ where 30’ is required), rear yard setback
{95.83’ where 50’ is required), and impervious surface coverage {9.12% where 10% is required).
However, the existing lot size is non-conforming and undersized at 1.09 acres in a 10-acre zone.

The propased renovation and addition to this cottage basically consists of a slight expansion of the
kitchen and dining room footprint to the north and south respectively, the addition of an office via
eastward expansion, the southward expansion of the bedroom portion of the house in order to create a
master bedroom with an en-sulte bathroom, and a new powder room on the main floor; the basement
expansion maintains the same footprint as the main floor expansion in order to house two bedrooms,
one full bath, and proper laundry area. Site additions to the house include a new stone patio in the rear
(south) yard, new front {north) entry steps in stone, an overhead open wood balcony at the south extent
of the master bedroom, and an overhead open wood deck at the south extend of the dining area.

If constructed, the proposed construction would increase the existing non-conformity by having a

resulting side vard of 27.67° 0 Is required in an impervi C age 0f 12.56%
where 10% or less is required, and result in a floor area increase of 487: (6835F] tu an existing non-

conforming structure. Please see the attached site plan with zoning chart.

{b) (1). The grounds on which the variance should be granted are as follows:

The undersized lot, the irregular shape of the property, the placement of the existing house on the lot,
and the topography of the lot make it difficult to extend the house in a number of directions. The east
exterior wall of the house cannot be moved any further east due to the existing septic tank and concrete

pad. The northeast corner of the new office which would project 2.33’ into the side-yard setback cannot
be moved further south due to roof shape constrains. Moving of the north-south gable roof to the south

4 Liberty Street, Ossining, NY 10562 www.kamentallarchitects.com Scott Kamen 914.923.3062



15 Lake Celeste Drive // ZBA Application // 01.27.2021 Page 2 of 3

would cause multiple roof continuity, structural, and flashing issues to arise at the connection to the
existing cabin portion of the home.

The north exterior wall of the house cannot be moved further north because of the existing well-head
and side yard setback. The western extents of the house immediately abut steep slope and stream areas
which make westward extension unfeasible. The internal room configuration and propose separation of
public and private zones do not allow the office to be pushed towards the southern extension of the
house. Further southward expansion would also disturb more virgin soil rather, whereas the office
extension 1o the north would only be expanding an existing crawl space over bedrock conditions. in
addition, the proposed renovation and addition to this property is not increasing the bedroom count.

With regards to the 48% floor area increase to an existing non-conforming structure — The existing
structure is already relatively smatl when compared to standard three-bedroom homes In the reglon,
this contributes to the large ratio of floor area increase. According to data from the US Census Bureau,
the average floor area of a new single-family home In the Northeast Region was 2792 SF in 2015, which
is 21% larger than the 2100 SF being proposed with this application. With an original floor area of 1417
SF, and an increase of 683 SF to a total of 2100 SF, this addition will be adding needed functional space
while maintaining the same bedroom count. Secondly, the existing undersized lot is what triggers the
building’s non-conformity. If the lot size was the minimum size (10 acres) as dictated by the Town of
Philipstown Dimensional Table for a Rural Conservation Zone, the non-conformance would be non-
existent. Lastly, the property owner has a right to add reasonable amenities to their home such as an
adequately sized kitchen, powder room, and a home office. These are all reasonable requests by today’s
standards especially in light of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic that is forcing more people to work from
home. It is now more important than ever for a house to function well as a home and as an office to
ailow its residents peace of mind during crises such as these.

With regards to the 2.56% increase in impervious surface coverage — 28.8% of the lot area is steep-siope
terrain, while 18.1% of the lot area is wetlands. This greatly reduces the total area of land used to
calculate the impervious surface coverage percentage, bringing the percentage coverage up to 12.56%
based on the proposed changes. As existing, the front yard and the rear yard have no paved connection.
The proposed stone patlo and steps would accommodate for the grade change in the North-South
direction and allow full and proper exterior circulation around the house.

Based on the above and following, the requested variances are marginal and necessary to provide the
benefit sought by Ms. Haddad while preserving and protecting the character of the existing cabin
structure and surrounding community.

SUPPLEMENTAL WORKSHEET FOR AREA VARIANCE:

1a. What possible detriment would the variance have on neartyy properties?

The granting of the requested area variance will not create any detriment to nearby properties, nor will
there be any change in the character of the neighborhood.

The addition to the house and proposed rear yard improvements are not easily seen from the road as

they are in the rear of the house, they will also be screened from neighboring properties by vegetation,
forest, and terrain. The total area of proposed conditioned space additions is only about 525 sf, which is

a modest increase in order to include an office space, powder room, and master bedroom suite. The
proposed work will not block any views.

4 Liberty Street, Ossining, NY 10562 www. kamentallarchitects.com  Scoftt Kamen 014.923.3062




15 Lake Celeste Drive // ZBA Application // 01.27.2021 Page 3of 3

Many of the houses on Lake Celeste Drive have been increased in size over the years. Because these
homes have been converted to permanent residences, they have required various additions and
Improvements. Ms. Haddad would like to improve her home to better suit the needs of a permanent
residence.

2. fvou did not he variance, how else cou u build what vou want or accomplish vour goals?

There is no feasible alternative that would not require a wholesale rearrangement of the existing
cottage interlor configuration. We are trying to preserve as much of the original cabin as possible. The
existing house has three bedrooms (the existing bedroom count will not be increased), Ms. Haddad
‘would like to add a powder room and office on the main floor of her house. The proposed plan
accomplishes this by adding the majority of the square footage within the required setbacks.

The desire for a powder room in a three-bedroom house, an adequately sized kitchen, a home office and
a patio are all reasonable requests by today's standard.

3. What is the code reguirement you seek to vary?

The proposed construction would require an area variance for the side yard setback, floor area
enlargement variance, and impervious surface coverage. Ms. Haddad is requesting to increase the non-
conformity as follows: Front Yard by 2.33’, Floor Area by 683 SF, and Impervious Surface coverage by
2.56%.

4. What impact of effect will the variance have on the current physical and environmental conditions of
the area?

The entirety of the existing structure is within a wetland buffer zone. All proposed exterior and interior
interventions will also be located entirely within this wetlands buffer. There is no feasible location for an
attached extension to the house that would not be within this wetlands buffer. The extension of the
bedroom portion of the house towards the house will require new foundations, however the existing
cabin foundations will be maintained, thus limiting further excavation. The proposed activity will employ
erosion control methods such as silt fences during construction. The water-supply and waste-water
treatment systems are not being modified. Storm water will be managed on-site with the use of
pervious surfaces at the patio and deck, as well as the use of rain gardens to offset the increase in
impervious surface area.

5a. Is the variance requested as a result of a “seif-created hardship”?

Ms. Haddad purchased the property in 2015. The undersized lot, the irregular shape of the property, the
placement of the existing house on the lot, and the topography of the lot limit the allowable
configurations for any proposed additions. Due to the origins of the neighborhood as a ‘summer lake
community’, the houses were originally designed to be small cottages and often require additions and
upgrades in order to make them livable as year-round permanent residences. With the proposed
alterations, the footprint of this cottage house remains relatively small (1,770 sf). Considering the
existing lot is undersized, the increases in nonconformity are modest. Lastly, with the COVID-19
pandemic restricting people to their homes, it is now more important than ever to have functional
spaces such as a home offlce In your home.

4 Liberty Street, Ossining, NY 10562 www.kamentallarchitects.com  Scott Kamen 914.923.3082



Title No, A-10823
Schedule A

All that certain piece, plot or parcel of iand situate fying and being In the TOWN OF
PHILIPSTOWN, COUNTY OF PUTNAM, Stafe of New York, known and designated as Lot
No. 7 on a certain map entitied, "Map No. 1, Lake Celests", which saki map was completed
February 15, 1847, and was duly filed In the Putnam County Clerk's Offics, Division of Land
Racords on tha 7™ day of July, 1647, as Map No. 387, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the southerly side of a 5C foot roadway shown on “Map of
Roadway, Right of Way and Common situate In Lake Celeste” filed in the Putnam County
Clerk's Offics, Division of Land Records as Map No. 387-A, sald point also being the
northeasterly cormer of Lot No. 16 shown on mep entified "Section No. 2, Leka Caleste” flled
in the Putnam County Clerk's Office, Division of Land Records as Map No. 387-D;

THENCE along said roadway, South 86° 51' 10" East 16.33 feet to Lot No. 3 on said Map
No. 387;

THENCE along said Lot No. 3, South 4° 01' 10° East 58.35 fest, South 85° 58' 50" East '
20.00 feet and South 48° 36' 30" East 207.48 fest to Lot No. 4 on said Mep No. 387,

THENCE along said Lot No. 4, South 54° 52' 00" East £0.19 feet fo lands now or formerly
Johr: Montoya Design Corp.;

THENCE along sams, South 55° 34' 368" West 23.48 feet, South 47° 35' 54" West 17.48 feet,
South 59° 32 38" Wast 38.63 feet, South 51° 08' 05" West 34.50 fast, South 44" 48' 32"
West 16.03 fest, South 38° 16' 18" West 18.70 fest, South 28° 26" 42" West 46.20 feet,
South 30° 45' 137 West 45,84 feet and South 37 08" 11" Weat 48.33 o land now or formerly
Waegal:

THENCE alcng same, North 52° 41°' 04" Weet 42.82 fest to Lot No. 17 on ssld map No. 387-
D

THENCE along Lot Nos. 17 & 18 on said Map No. 387-D, North 1° 14' 00" West 113.54 fest,
North 8° 27" 20" East 32.08 fest, North 33° 47° 30° East 31.10 feet, North 27° 08' 20" West
46.50 feet, North 16" 16" 80" Wast, 83.65 fest, North 23° 52' 40" West 85.80 feet, North 3°
28' 20" West 40.31 fest, North 44° 45' 50" East 22 27 fest and North 4° 01" 10" West 23.41
fest fo the point or place of the BEGINNING.

TOGETHER with the right of ingress and egress over the porfion of Lot No. 3 shown and
designated "Right of Way" on said Map No. 387.




A=z N.Y.B.T.U. Form 8002; Bargain & Sale deed,
.o sovenant sgainst grantor's scts ~Ind.or Corp.: single sheot

CONSLULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING INSTRUMENT - THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY

THIS INDENTURE, made the 7 day of , in the year Two Thousand Eighteen
BETWEEN

ISAM SALAH, residing at 213 West 131 Street, New York, New York 10027, and BETSY
HADDAD, residing at 15 Lake Celeste Drive, Garrison, New York 10524;

parties of the first part,
BETSY HADDAD, residing at 15 Lake Celeste Drive, Garrison, New York 10524
party of the second part;

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part in consideration of Ten Dollars and other valuable
consideration paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the
second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected,
situate, lying and being in the TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN, County of Putnam and State of New York,
which is more particularly bounded and described on Schedule “A” which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

BEING the same premises conveyed by Guy E. Felixbrodt and Donna Mikkelsen to Isam Salah and
Betsy Haddad by Deed dated May 7, 2012, and recorded in the Putnam County Clerk’s Office on May
9, 2012, in Liber 1896 of Deeds at Page 355.

G T o ST T e v St dl T e Ty OT e BT PRFE e ey stfeets and
roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof;, TOGETHER with the
appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO

HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or
successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party
of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such
consideration as a trust fimd to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and
will apply the same first fo the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total
of the same for any other purpose. The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever
the sense of this indenture so requires.




TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
SEC-BLK-LOT: 897217146 Permit No : 2009:10325
COICC issus Date: 2412010 CO/CC Number : 2008:10325

OWNER'S NAME: FELIXBRODT GUY

& ADDRESS MIKKELSEN DONNA
18 LAKE CELESTE DR
GARRISON , NY 10024

Location of project : 18 LAKE CELESTE DR
WORK DESCRIPTION: WOODBURNING 8TOVE
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Bargain & Sale Deed
With Covenant Against Grantor’s Acts
Title N,

ISAM SALAH and BETSY HADDAD,

BETSY HADDAD.

SECTION
BLOCK
LOT Tax Map No. 72.17-1-15

COUNTY OR TOWN:
TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN

COUNTY OF PUTNAM

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

STEPHEN G. TOMANN, ESQ.
P.0.BOX 313
COLD SPRING NY 10516




ANWITNESSWI-]EREOF,thepartyoftheﬁrstparthasfc}ulyexecutedthisdeedthedayandyearﬁrst

-, above written. s | . [ .
o ;
S e |9 i/
IN PRESENCE OF: g MWL
ISAMSALAH ~
,f:-‘ | y r}.r’
/‘?}; i . x’#}’_?._,{ el e - .

/BETSY HADDAD

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF Nz York ,ss:

On the 7 e dayof r.',Uval? 2 .intheyearZOI?,beforcme,theundersigned,a
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared ISAM SALAH personally known to me or
provedmmmthebasisofsaﬁsfactoryevidencemhethemﬁviduﬂwhosenamcissubscribedtothe
u&thmmeMmdacknowledgedwmethatheexecutedthesamemhiscapacity,andthatbyhis
signatureontheinstmment,theindividualorthepersonuponbeha]fofwhichtheindividualacted,
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NOTARY PUBLIC

PATTI A. SHEALY
Notary P Nt; '47saaa°1' v Yorke
Quafified in Dutchess Cou
Commission Expires August s{%ﬂ

STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF PUTNAM, ss:

o
Onthe /7 dayof S ., in the year 2018, before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said State, y appeared BETSY HADDAD, personally known to me or
provedtomeonmebasisofsaﬁsfaaoryevidmcembetheindiﬁduﬂwhosenameissubsmibedtothe
within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that by her
signatureontheinstmnenttheindividuﬂmthepersmumnbehalfofwhichtheindividualmted,

executed the instrument.
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TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN

Town Havl, ::II;;I;”N. Y. 10516 No g é

Uertificate of i%*:r_ cy

FOR EXISTING 30T 3¢ USE
Cor/PorMi) 6 m‘aM Wﬂcﬂ-ﬂm /f;#

TASTRIC T LATED CHANGED 70 Rl 9

.da.mn;u;ﬁm ;f.(mﬂ‘?‘f %2 Dete 7/ / 19 9Y

FEprt sy s 5 , .
C’&mmmn’mod by m:::: /Qaﬂ A&/ , located at

e CefesTe Lowe ?A?‘lbed a 39~ .'?.-29./ ..‘Z-?.l.'?:'.t-..lr
were 1n Aé. ﬁg‘”%‘w g J}'ﬂﬁ:/ Cesialancs .........
on April 23, 1957 the efiective dﬂteoﬂh.ZonMOrdh%eodﬂ'mTuwndPhﬂipn-

town; tlmuuchpremlassmdunmﬂnuaumhmqed o the date herecf and are an
existing wewEsniesssing use under and subject to the provisions of said Ordinance,

a_ndtheamendmmlﬂhmto. &Meﬁéy 'eﬂ;p
mumuﬂmumdmmmpmmmma/ﬂ.m..mmmmd'

W Are being used an Gnefasy (g tetdesD) Lot arearis 4707, a1t Widith of ot

ls‘édr!l.i"ﬂ. CITohlpermmo{lotcoveradiu 3“47

01 Yard dimensions are: Pmthﬁmﬁ‘%:des 471.; Rear QA 1J0
.Amnsorrbuﬂdh:qorunh....‘m.... ....... Fernes

Applicant acquired premisss from /20e {£0/71,, X101y 4€.940 by deed
dated . Aari/......... 1753.. mdmordedlnlho?umCountyClerkaof
ficeonafﬂfﬁ-ﬁ’humg{!l’aw 1.

Now, thereicre, this Cartificate of Occupancy is issued under the seal of the Town
of Philipstown, this . /% . dayof .. W ARY 4"
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TOWN OF PHILIPSTOWN, NEW YORK

Not valld unless signed In ik by & duly suthorised p W
wlofundnndulhnsldthu'l’wnoﬂ’hllipﬂm By j Bidg, Isipector
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